BROUGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Resolved, That th Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
thirty-two thousand dclllars ($32,000), to provide means for the construction of timber 
jetties and bulkheads at Jacob Riis Park, under the jurisdiction of the Department 
of Parks, Borough of Queens, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized

[...]

That in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment he and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the -Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of thirty thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($30,250), the proceeds 

whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose 
of making repairs to the building known as "Fulton Market," all obligations here-
under to be incurred on or before December 31, 1916. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, JOHN DIEIIER, MICHAEL STAPLETON, SAM-

[...]

I also enclose copy of report of the Comptroller relative thereto. 
Respectfully, 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 

that the Board of Aldermen request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to 
issue thirty thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($30,250), special revenue bonds, 
pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the proceeds thereof to be used for making necessary repairs to the build-
ing known as the "Fulton Market," located on thr block bounded by Fulton, South,

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of four hundred and ninety-two dollars and twenty cents ($492.20), 
the proceeds whereof to hP used by the President of the Borough of The Bronx for 
the purpose of purchasing equipment for new quarters in the Bergen building for 
County Judge, Bronx County, all obligations hereunder to be incurred on or before 
December 31, 1916

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of stimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the President of the Borough of The Bronx for the purpose of altering Judges' 
chambers and providing additional jury room in the Supreme Court, County Court 
House, Bronx. All obligations hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31,

[...]

This request is based on a communication from the Honorable John M. Tierney, 
Justice of ti:e Supreme Court, dated April 19, 1916, a copy of which is enclosed. 

A preliminary plan has been prepared in this office, and it is estimated that the 
entire cost of the work will be approximately Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($3,500). Respectfully, 

DOUGLAS MATHEWSON, President, Borough of The Bronx. 
Supreme Court, Judges' Chambers, Court House, Bronx, New York, The Bronx, 

April 19, 1916. 
Honorable Douct.As MATHEwsoN, President of the Borough of The Bronx, Municipal 

Building, The Bronx, City :

[...]

City of New York, Department of Parks, Borough of Brooklyn, Litchfield Man-
sion, Fifth Street and Prospect Park West, May 17, 1916. 
Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 

Gentlemen—You are respectfully requested to authorize the issuance of revenue 
bonds in the amount of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000). These additional fur.a-
are required for urgent highway repairs as below set forth, for wh'-h no budget 
allowance was made for the year 1916: 
1. Bay Parkway, Ocean Parkway to 64th Street 	$7,000 00 

The roadway of this section of Bay Parkway, which is macadam, is in very bad

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of Four thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($4550), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Parks, Borough of Queens, for 
the purpose of certain repairs and replacements to the general plant of the De-
partment. 

All obligations hereunder to be incurred on or before Dec. 31, 1916.